00-1249-CD
MURRAY'S FORD —vs- TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT INC.



Date: 11/03/2000 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 0050636
Time: 09:31 AM Receipt Page 1 of 1

Received of. Town & Country Transport Inc. (defendant) $ 0.00

Zero and 00/100 Dollars

Case: 2000-01249-CD Defendant: Town & Country Transport Inc. Amount
District Justice Appeals 0.00
Paid Prior to FullCourt
Total: 0.00
Payment Method: Cash William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
By:

Clerk: OLDCASE Deputy Clerk



-

A I
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL ([

COURY OF COMMON PLEAS
FROM
HDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
Ne \w
COMMONPLEASNo. QO ~ \z\\q - CO

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nofice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below:

MAG. DIST, NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

NAME OF APPELLANT —
Tobw & CONVT Ry TRRAMIRT )W g —7 -2/
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE ZP CODE
2./ S ovosan %/? fEr el ~_ P4 /58S
DATE OF OF (Piaintiff) (\‘ { Defend:n!)
I/ e hydlys Ferd Tyt oy TRI
CLAIM NO. 4 ] 7 SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT 4
cvig L0020 #6200 MIctAEC R TEFALLA
T 19 D wibeed W
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. No. If appelidnt was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
1008B.
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a | 1007(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS fo the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

/
Enter rule upon /V) ”« R ﬁ )’ f F Zi J , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appedl
Name of appellee(s)
(Common Pleas No._Q Q- \L\\A-~ (O ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

G g A
I 42/(/{/ Signature of appeliant or his attormey or agent
RULE: To M /4 A/(’ A y -g. F;’/ 'fﬁ , appellee(s).

Name ‘of appelice(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date: /0//5 19 ﬂﬂ

» 0CT 06 2000

12 as|wy
William A. Shawy ,,,
Prothonotary go. —

AOPC 312-84 COURT FILE TO BE FILED wri PROTHONOTARY
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( This proof of ssrvice WUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10; DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicabie boxes)
QOGN IEALTY OF FEATREVIM G

couirTY oF - ——— T

firgrmer s op e

Lo 00T Ther=y syrsar or oo that | served

{(J a copy of ths Notcs of Aszas, Common Plees Mo , upon the District Justice designated therain on
(dxtg of serscej ____ . . .. ... L] bypersonal garvice {7 by {certified) {regisiersd) mail, senaer's
receipl entachen nerelo, anC Loor the appeliee, (nems) , an
e .48 ™ by personal cervice [ by {certified) (registerad) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

L ard turther thet | 2oz tee i to Fitg a Complaint accompanying the zbove notice of Appzzl upon the appalies(s) to vihom
tve Ruie vsae cddreenzo o0 .18 7 by personai service L by (c3rlified) (registered)
Ul S@NCTT e TLOHIP kb d Erelo.
SWOR [AFFIFLGED) A0 SUSSCRIAED HEFORE wE

THIS . __OSY O L0 8

Signature of affiant

Stgrztors of @b Lolors Lo Wlhge sl s e n

Titfa pr g ot
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

RANSCRIPT
S NS . NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANS
Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 MURRAY'S FORD 1
DJ Name: Hon. BLINKER PARKWAY
PATRICK N. FORD RD 1 BOX 12
Address: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET EU'BOIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teepnone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 ITOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT INC 1

21 PONDEROSA DRIVE
PENFIELD, PA 15849

L Michage A Seceuwen ]
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT INC &3-552T
21 PONDEROSA DRIVE Docket No.: CV-0000460-00
PENFIELD, PA 15849 Date Filed: 6/22/00

O -\ LG~ €D
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judgmen . —FOR R2LAINTIFF
@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ MURRAY'S FORD
@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT INC
in the amount of $ 787.48 on: (Date of Judgment) 9/11/00
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $___731.48
Judgment Costs $¢-2£
Interest on Judgment _ .UV
D This case dismissed without prejudice. ﬁ{lttorr(ra:ay l?eel:: g g .00
Total $___787.48

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs $

D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed.

Certified Judgment Total $

[:I Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPL.EORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

9"/ (S Date \Dj«% //I . , District Justice

Al \

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

y commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL
AOPC 315-99



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICY DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NANE OF APPELLANT ARG DIST, NGO OR NAME OF DJ.
“ADORESS OF APPELLANT - (6147 STATE ¥ CODE
DATE OF JUOGNENT N THE CASE OF [Piainfifl) ' T Defendard)
. . vs
AN NG SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR FiS ATTORIEY OR AGENT
cv 19 N \ EAIE .
T 19

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP.Na. | Jf appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
1008B. , . . .
This Nofice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a | 7007(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS fo the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonolary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of fom to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon e prp—— , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

{Common Pleas No. ___. ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: e . : .
To " Name of appeliee(s) + oppeliee(s)

(1) You are nofified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date: . 19

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

rereby centity this to be & true
nd atiesieo coov of the original
statement fra+ "o nis case.

0CT 0 6 2000
Attest. Lthe /%ﬂ

Prothonotanr
AOPC 312-84 COURT FILE
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA " NOTICE OF JUDGMENT .
OOy O CE OF VR GMER T

o ag Dt Mo, PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [MURRAY'S FORD 1
0J Name: Hon. BLINKER PARKWAY
PATRICK N. FORD RD 1 BOX 12
Adaress: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET EUBQIS, PA 15801 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 'POWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT INC 7

21 PONDEROSA DRIVE
PENFIELD, PA 15849

PATRICK N. FORD -
109 NORTH BRADY STREET Docket No.: CV-0000460-00
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 6/22/00

DUBOIS, PA 15801

0o ~\14\a-co
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judgment: —FOR _PLAINTIFF
@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ MIIRRAY'S__FORD

E] Judgment was entered against: (Name) __TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT TNC

in the amount of § 787.48 on: (Date of Judgment) 9/11/00
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $__731.48
Judgment Costs $__5§%
Interest on Judgment _ UV
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees 9 g .00
Total $___787.48
|:| Amount of Judgment Subject to ,
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $_
|:| Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. =====z======
Certified Judgment Total $

|:| Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Flace: [:M r,-_-:,-“
Time:
OCT 2 0 2000
m( Licio l g

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGHMifianB A FBL1tNG A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIOHIORARY You
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

_?’/I“*OQ) Date Pa—j(?w% f/( . é;e\ﬂ , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL
AOPC 315-99




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC., :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
A :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : COMPLAINT
DEFENDANT
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED
NOV 07 2000

Willam A. Shaw”
Prothonatary -



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
VS.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint is served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so,
the case may proceed without you and an order may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint requested by Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.
David S. Meholick,
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC., by and
through their attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY, and brings this Complaint upon which
the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff is MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation with a registered address of R.D. #1, Box 12, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant is TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation with a registered address of 21 Ponderosa Drive, Penfield, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

3. At all times material hereto, the Plaintiff was in the business of, among other things,
the repair of automobiles and light, medium and heavy-duty trucks.

4. At all times material hereto, the Defendant was the owner of a 1994 Peterbuilt Truck.

5. On April 10, 2000, the Defendant caused its 1994 Peterbuilt Truck to be towed to the
Plaintiff’s place of business for diagnosis and repair caused by the lowness of oil pressure within the

engine of its vehicle.



6. That commencing on April 10, 2000, and ending on April 24, 2000, the Plaintiff did
perform certain diagnostic work and repairs upon the Defendant’s truck, with the same being set
forth in Plaintiff’s Invoice C70549, attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A.”

7. That Defendant agreed to pay the Plaintiff the reasonable charges for the diagnostic
and repair services done upon the Defendant’s truck.

8. That by invoice set forth above, the Defendant was charged $1,220.48, representing
parts, labor, and freight charges for the diagnostic and repair work done upon the Defendant’s truck.

9. That on April 22, 2000, the Defendant did pay $500.00 toward his outstanding
obligation with the Plaintiff.

10.  That on May 1, 2000, the Defendant paid $714.48, representing the balance due for
the work done by the Plaintiff upon the Defendant’s truck.

11.  That subsequent to the payment by the Defendant to the Plaintiff of $714.18 by check,
the Defendant, without cause, stopped payment of said check, thereby causing the Plaintiff to incur
bank fees of $17.00.

12. Despite repeated demands by the Plaintiff for the balance due of $714.48, the
Defendant has failed and refused to pay this amount.

13.  That as aresult of the Defendant’s failure to pay the balance due the Plaintiff as set
forth above, the Plaintiff filed suit against the Defendant before Magistrate Patrick N. Ford, for
which the Plaintiff incurred costs of $56.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC. demands
judgment against the Defendant, TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC. in the amount of

$787.48, together with costs and interest from April 24, 2000.



BY:

Respectfully submitted,

Benjamin S. Blaklei,‘ M1, Esquire

N




I, GREGORY B. MURRAY, President of MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC.,,
being duly authorized to make this verification, have read the foregoing Complaint. The statements
therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

averments I may be subject to criminal penalties.

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC.

DATE: //-2-00 BY: di% /

GREGOR WRRAY, President
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No. 00-1249-C.D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IMURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
Plaintiff

vSs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.

Defendant

INC.,

COMPLAINT

FILED
ov 07 2000
O

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

nq%oaﬁz @Fqﬁ&




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00 - 1249 -C.D.
INC,, :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
A :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
DEFENDANT
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED
Nov 13 2000

liar A. Shatiy
%rothonotarv



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, ITI, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that as attorney for Plaintiff, MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC., he did on November
8, 2000, serve Defendant, TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., with a certified copy of

Complaint in the above-captioned matter by certified mail, return receipt requested, said return

receipt being attached hereto, and by regular First-Class Un#

Sworn to and Subscribed

before me this ]Oéh day

of  Nauermdyess |, 2000.

Notary Public ?

Notarial Seal
Kristin D. Duttry, Notary Public
DuBaois, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Jan. 30, 2003




+

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION ‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
No. 00-1249-C.D.

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,

PLAINTIFF
VS.
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,

DEFENDANT

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOQIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD
LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC.,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 00-1249-CD
TOWN & COUNTRY

TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant.

* o ok X % % ¥ %

Type of Pleading

Answer to Complaint
and Counterclaim

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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L)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD *
LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC., *
Plaintiff, *

*

v. * No. 00-1249-CD

*

TOWN & COUNTRY *
TRANSPORT, INC., *
Defendant. *

NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Coounterclaim and notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURT HOUSE
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MURRAYS FORD

LINCOLN-MERCURY,
Plaintiff,

V.

INC.,

TOWN & COUNTRY

TRANSPORT,

INC.,
Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

Ok ok ok ok % ok k¥

No.

00-1249-CD

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COMES the Defendant,

Inc.,

the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

Paragraph
Paragraph
Paragraph
Paragraph
Paragraph
Paragraph
Paragraph
Paragraph

Paragraph

Paragraph 10 is admitted.

9

and by its attorney,

is

is

is

is

is

is

is

is

is

James A. Naddeo,

admitted.
admitted.
admitted.
admitted.
admitted.
admitted.
admitted.
admitted.

admitted.

Esquire,

Town & Country Transport,

sets forth

Paragraph 11 is admitted in so far as it state

that Defendant made payment to Plaintiff by check in the amount

of Seven Hundred Fourteen and 48/100

(8714.48)

Dollars

and



subsequently stopped payment on check. It is denied, however,
that said payment was stopped |without cause, and in further
answer, Defendant incorporates the allegations contained in its
Counterclaim.

12. Paragraph 12 is admitted.

13. Paragraph 13 is admitted in so far as it states
that Plaintiff instituted suit against Defendant before the
District Magistrate. The remainder of said is denied in that
after reasonable investigation Defendant is without knowledge or
information to form a belief as to the truth of said averment.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that Plaintiff’s claim

be denied.

COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COMES the Defendant, Town & Country Transport,
Inc., and by its attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth
the following Counterclaim against Plaintiff, Murray’s Ford
Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.:

14. That on or about April 14, 2000, Plaintiff in this
Counterclaim, hereinafter Town and Country, delivered a 1994
Peterbilt truck to Defendant in this Counterclaim, hereinafter
Murray’s, for diagnostic work and repairs.

15. That Town and Country informed Murray’s that

water/anti-freeze was leaking into the o0il and requested



Murray’s to examine a specific part of the engine to determine
whether it was the cause of the leakage.

16. That Murray’s failed and/or refused to perform the
diagnostic test requested by Town and Country.

17. That as a direct result of Murray’s failure to
properly diagnose the defect to Town and Country’s vehicle, the
part about which Town and Country was concerned failed, which
caused water/anti-freeze to leak into the oil.

18. That the truck, supposedly repaired by Murray’s,
failed on May 3, 2000, and would no longer run.

19. That direct result of Murray’s failure to properly
diagnose the defect in Town and Country’s vehicle, Town and
Country incurred towing charges and repairs in the amount of
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One and 76/100 ($7,991.76)
Dollars.

20. That Town and Country’s vehicle was down for
repairs from May 3, 2000, through May 22, 2000, for a total of
thirteen (13) days, at a loss per day of Eight Hundred ($800.00)
Dollars or Ten Thousand Four Hundred ($10.400.00) Dollars total.

21. That said vehicle was down for repairs for an
additional period from June 12, 2000, through June 16, 2000, for
a total of five (5) days, during which Town and Country lost
income in the amount of Eight Hundred ($800.00) Dollars per day

for a total of Four Thousand ($4,000.00) Dollars.



WHEREFORE, Town and Country claims damage from
Murray’s in the amount of Twenty-Two Thousand Three Hundred

Ninety One and 76/100 ($22,391.76) Dollars.

/IZ/WAQ/W

ames A. Naddeo
ttorney for Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
MICHAEL A. SEGALLA, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Answer to Complaint and Counterclaim are true and correct to the

best of his knowledge, information and belief.

A phier [ 3,

Michael A. S€galla

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this gj[bhﬂday of December, 2000.

MM

Notarial Seal

Shann i
eartield Boro, Clearfig) Counlg
My Commission Expires lAug. 25, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD
LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC.,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 00-1249-CD
TOWN & COUNTRY

TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant.

% % ok % % % bk %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Answer to Complaint and Counterclaim in the
above-captioned action was served on the following persons and in
the following manner on the 20th day of December, 2000:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

oy

mes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC., :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO
: DEFENDANT’S COUNTERCLAIM
DEFENDANT
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

JAN 02 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT’S COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC., by
and through their attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY, and sets forth the following Answer
to Defendant’s Counterclaim:

14, Admitted.

15. It is admitted that the Defendant informed the Plaintiff that water/antifreeze was
leaking into the oil. However, it is denied that the Defendant requested that the Plaintiff examine
a specific part of the engine to determine whether it was the cause of the leakage, and on the
contrary, it is averred that the Defendant requested a complete tear-down of its vehicle’s engine in
order to look for the source of the leakage, and further requested that the Plaintiff bill Georgino
Industrial Supply, Inc. of Huston Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania for the said diagnostic
work.

16. It is admitted that the Plaintiff refused to perform the diagnostic tests requested by
Defendant, and it is further averred that the said refusal came after the Plaintiff discovered that
Georgino Industrial Supply, Inc. would not pay for the diagnostic work requested by the Defendant,

and after the oil in the subject vehicle was checked by the Plaintiff and no water was found. The



Plaintiff performed further diagnostic tests upon the said engine, which discovered that the bearings
in the said engine were worn and were replaced at the request of the Defendant.

17.  Itis denied that the Plaintiff in any way failed to properly diagnose any defect in the
Defendant’s vehicle. Further, after reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegation that a part in Defendant’s
vehicle failed, and therefore denies the same and demands strict proof thereof ;t trial.

18.  After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment contained in Paragraph 18 of Defendant’s
Counterclaim, and therefore denies the same and requires strict proof thereof at trial.

19. It is denied that the Defendant suffered any loss as a result of any failure by the
Plaintiff to properly diagnose any defect in the Defendant’s vehicle. As for the Defendant’s
allegation as to towing charges and repairs, after reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without
information to form a belief as to the truth of said averment and therefore denies the same and
demands strict proof thereof at trial.

20.  After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without sufficient knowledge or
information to form a belief of the averments contained within Paragraph 20 of the Defendant’s
Counterclaim, and therefore denies the same and demands strict proof thereof at trial.

21.  After reasonable investigation, the Plaintiff is without sufficient knowledge or
information to form a belief of the averments contained within Paragraph 21 of the Defendant’s
Counterclaim, and therefore denies the same and demands strict proof thereof at trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC., requests

Defendant’s Counterclaim be denied.



Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY-

& MOHNEY

Benjamin S. BlaKley, III, Esquire
Attorney for Plaiftiff



I, GREGORY B. MURRAY, President of MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC.,
being duly authorized to make this verification, have read the foregoing Answer. The statements
therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

averments I may be subject to criminal penalties.

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, INC.

DATE: '[Z? 2‘{}// L2




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,, '
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
VS.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Answer to Defendant’s
Counterclaim was served upon Plaintiff’s counsel this 2nd day of January, 2001, via United States
Mail, first-class, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 % East Locust Street

P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Benjamifi S, BlakTeyyHI
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
No. 00-1249-C.D.

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,

Plaintiff

vs.
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,

Defendant

PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIM

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC., :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DEFENDANT : FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

Dot



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, Attorney for Plaintiff in the above captioned matter,
hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s First Request for Production of
Documents Directed to Defendant upon attorney for Defendant, by regular, first-class United States
Mail, postage prepaid, on the 27" day of November, 2002, addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 2 East Locust Streg:

2\
P. O. Box / .D\
Clearfield, PA/A 6830 /,

enjafiin S. Blaklsy, 11
Attorney for Plaintiff
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730




IN THE COURT oOF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
MMZZMMH.<>ZH>~ CIVIL DIVISIO

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN
MERCURY, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,
INC.,

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

No. 00-1249-c.p. /

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX §
DUBOIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00 - 1249 -C.D.
INC., :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUEST
: FOR PRODUCTION OF
DEFENDANT : DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO
: DEFENDANT

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III

SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
A A ¢ . BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
AU :

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6
DU BOIS, PA 15801

7\/[/‘_4\@ VJchU\ :
::% ~anks ,. : (814)371-2730
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
VSs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

PLAINTIFE’S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT
Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 4009, Plaintiff hereby requests that the Defendant produce the

following documents for inspection and copying on the day of , 2002, at

o’clock M., at the offices of Blakley, Jones & Mohney, 90 Beaver Drive, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, 15801, or forward correct copies thereof to the undersigned counsel at his offices
within thirty (30) days after service of this request.

DEFINITIONS

The following definitions are applicable to an incorporated by reference into each request:

(a) The terms “you” and “your” refer to you and any of your representatives.

(b) The term “person” means any natural person, partnership, corporation or other business
entity and all present and former officers, directors, agents, employees, partners, venturers, owners,
attorneys and other acting or purporting to act on behalf of such natural person partnership,
corporation or other business entity.

(c) The term “document” means any original, written, typewritten, handwritten, printed or
recorded material, and any tapes or disks and copies or transcripts thereof, now or at any time in your
possession, custody or control; without limiting the generality of the foregoing definition, but for

purposes of illustration, “document” includes any letter, memorandum, note, log book, note book,
contract, agreement, workpaper, audit paper, spread sheet, study, report, record, calendar, notice,



deposition, minutes of meetings of board of directors or of shareholders of a corporation, job
minutes, program, computation, accounting sheet, workpad, diary, legal opinion, message, telegram,
brochure, computer printout, invoice, billing, graph, projection, financial statement, balance sheet,
journal entry, confirmation, photograph, blueprint, architectural drawing, advice or other items,
whether in manuscript, handwritten, typewritten, printed, electronic, magnetic or other forms of
recordation of any kind, and whether in original or in copy form.

(e) The term “ communication” includes, but is not limited to, all inquiries, discussions,
conversations, negotiations, agreements, understanding, meetings, conference, interviews, telephone
conversations, correspondence, notes, minutes, memoranda, telegrams, telexes, advertisements or
other forms of oral or written intercourse, however transmitted.

() The term “relates to” means constitutes, refers, reflects, concerns, pertains to, or in any
way logically or factually connects with the matter described.

RULES OF CONSTRUCTION
In construing these Requests:
(a) The singular shall include the plural and plural shall include the singular.
(b) A masculine, feminine or neuter pronoun shall not exclude the other genders.

(¢) Unless otherwise specified in the Request, each Request shall extend to all information
and documents which have been available to you, in your possession or subject to your control up
to the date of your response to these Request. This paragraph does not limit your duty to supplement
your responses.

INSTRUCTIONS

(@) All documents shall be produced in their original file folders, or, in lieu of such
production, you shall identify the file in which each document was located. In addition, each
document produced shall be organized or marked to correspond to the numbered paragraph and
subparagraph in response to which is being produced. All original and non-identical copies of each
responsive document shall be produced.

(b) Any document withheld under a claim of privilege shall be identified by its: (1) author;
(2) addressee; (3) copy recipient; (4) type of document; (5) subject matter; (6) date; (7) file source;
(8) type of privilege claimed; (9) the position and capacity of each person named in (1), (2) or (3)
above; and (10) the facts on which you rely to support the claim of privilege.



DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED

1. Copies of all invoices for towing charges referred to in paragraph 19 of the Defendant’s
Counterclaim.

2. All invoices for repairs to a 1994 Peterbuilt Truck referred to in paragraph 19 of
Defendant’s Counterclaim.

3. Copies of all Federal Income Tax Returns which you have filed for the years 1999 and
2000, including all forms, schedules, exhibits, or other documents attached to or included with each
such Return.

4. All ledgers, journals or other documents in the Defendant’s possession supporting the
Defendant’s claim for damages as set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21 of Defendant’s Counterclaim.

5. All other documents, reports, statements, notes, or memoranda not otherwise produced
herein, supporting or otherwise relating to the Defendant’s Counterclaim.

6. All documents, including but not limited to cotrespondence, memoranda, reports, notes,
or other writings and/or all other non-privileged documents which you may or will rely in your
defense of Plaintiff’s action not otherwise produced herein upon,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN
MERCURY, INC.,

Plaintiff,
vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,
INC.,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

No. 00-1249-C.D.

s

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

X




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC., :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO
: COMPEL PRODUCTION OF
DEFENDANT : DOCUMENTS
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 3712730

JAN 17 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,

Plaintiff

No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,

Defendant

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this 35& day of mu%f , 2003, upon consideration of the foregoing
Motion to Compel, it is the Order of this Court that a Rule be issued upon Defendant TOWN &
COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC. to show cause why the prayer in said Motion should not be

granted.

RULE RETURNABLE the /9 day of é‘l)/ L(Z(I,’72003, for filing written response.

JAN 21 1063

William A, Shaw
Prétheretary






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,,
Defendant

NOTICE

A Petition or a Motion has been filed against you in Court. If you wish to defend against the

claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action on or before , 2003,

by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so,
the case may proceed without you and an order may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for relief requested by the Petitioner or Movant. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Plaintiff, MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC., by and through their
attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, moves this Court for an Order under Pa. R.C.P. 4009.1 directing
the Defendant to produce documents requested in Plaintiff’s First Request for Production of
Documents, and in support thereof, avers the following:

1. On November 7, 2000, the Plaintiff brought an action against the Defendant seeking
compensation for repairs performed by Plaintiff on Defendant’s truck on or about April 10, 2000.

2. That by Answer and Counterclaim filed December 20, 2000, the Defendant answered the
Plaintiff’s Complaint and brought a Counterclaim against the Plaintiff for damages allegedly arising
from the Plaintiff’s repair work performed on Defendant’s vehicle.

3. On November 27, 2002, the Plaintiff by his attorney, Benjamin S. Blakley, I, served
upon Defendant’s attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, Plaintiffs First Request for Production of
Documents requesting that the Defendant produce specified documents for inspection and copying
on January 6, 2003, at 4:00 p.m. at the offices of Blakley, Jones & Mohney on 90 Beaver Drive,
DuBois, Pennsylvania, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A”.

4. The Defendant has failed to provide the Plaintiff with the requested documents for



inspection and copying as requested.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court issue an Order directing
the Defendant to immediately appear at the offices of Blakley & Jones, 90 Beaver Drive, Du Bois,
Pennsylvani_a, with the documents requested in the Plaintiff’s First Request for Production of

Documents for the purpose of inspection and copying by Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,

BY:

111, Esquire



1, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, attorney for Plaintiff, being duly authorized to make this
verification, have read the foregoing Motion to Compel Production of Documents. The statements
therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

averments I may be subject to criminal penalties.

BLAKLEY S
DATE: 5 / ﬁ%(éZk BY:

BENJAMIN S. BLARLEY, III, ESQUIRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC,, :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUEST
: FOR PRODUCTION OF
DEFENDANT : DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO
: DEFENDANT
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

EXHIBIT "A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,

INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD

Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 4009, Plaintiff hereby requests that the Defendant produce the

_ 3
following documents for inspection and copying on the ggﬂ\ dayof  Nanuwc F\} , 2008, at

“\ _oclock . M, at the offices of Blakley, Jones & Mohney, 90 Beaver Drive, DuBois,

Pennsylvania, 15801, or forward correct copies thereof to the undersigned counsel at his offices

within thirty (30) days after service of this request.
DEFINITIONS
The following definitions are applicable to an incorporated by reference into each request:
(a) The terms “you” and “your” refer to you and any of your representatives.

(b) The term “person” means any natural person, partnership, corporation or other business
entity and all present and former officers, directors, agents, employees, partners, venturers, owners,
attorneys and other acting or purporting to act on behalf of such natural person partnership,

corporation or other business entity.

(c) The term “document” means any original, written, typewritten, handwritten, printed or
recorded material, and any tapes or disks and copies or transcripts thereof, now or at any time in your
possession, custody or control; without limiting the generality of the foregoing definition, but for
purposes of illustration, “document” includes any letter, memorandum, note, log book, note book,
contract, agreement, workpaper, audit paper, spread sheet, study, report, record, calendar, notice,



deposition, minutes of meetings of board of directors or of shareholders of a corporation, job
minutes, program, computation, accounting sheet, workpad, diary, legal opinion, message, telegram,
brochure, computer printout, invoice, billing, graph, projection, financial statement, balance sheet,
journal entry, confirmation, photograph, blueprint, architectural drawing, advice or other items,
whether in manuscript, handwritten, typewritten, printed, electronic, magnetic or other forms of
recordation of any kind, and whether in original or in copy form.

(e) The term “ communication” includes, but is not limited to, all inquiries, discussions,
conversations, negotiations, agreements, understanding, meetings, conference, interviews, telephone
conversations, correspondence, notes, minutes, memoranda, telegrams, telexes, advertisements or
other forms of oral or written intercourse, however transmitted.

(f) The term “relates to” means constitutes, refers, reflects, concerns, pertains to, or in any
way logically or factually connects with the matter described.

RULES OF CONSTRUCTION

In construing these Requests:
(a) The singular shall include the plural and plural shall include the singular.
(b) A masculine, feminine or neuter pronoun shall not exclude the other genders.

(c) Unless otherwise specified in the Request, each Request shall extend to all information
and documents which have been available to you, in your possession or subject to your control up
to the date of your response to these Request. This paragraph does not limit your duty to supplement
your responses.

INSTRUCTIONS

(a) All documents shall be produced in their original file folders, or, in lieu of such
production, you shall identify the file in which each document was located. In addition, each
document produced shall be organized or marked to correspond to the numbered paragraph and
subparagraph in response to which is being produced. All original and non-identical copies of each
responsive document shall be produced.

(b) Any document withheld under a claim of privilege shall be identified by its: (1) author;
(2) addressee; (3) copy recipient; (4) type of document; (5) subject matter; (6) date; (7) file source;
(8) type of privilege claimed; (9) the position and capacity of each person named in (1), (2) or (3)
above; and (10) the facts on which you rely to support the claim of privilege.



DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED

1. Copies of all invoices for towing charges referred to in paragraph 19 of the Defendant’s
Counterclaim.

2. All invoices for repairs to a 1994 Peterbuilt Truck referred to in paragraph 19 of
Defendant’s Counterclaim.

3. Copies of all Federal Income Tax Returns which you have filed for the years 1999 and
2000, including all forms, schedules, exhibits, or other documents attached to or included with each

such Return.

4. All ledgers, journals or other documents in the Defendant’s possession supporting the
Defendant’s claim for damages as set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21 of Defendant’s Counterclaim.

5. All other documents, reports, statements, notes, or memoranda not otherwise produced
herein, supporting or otherwise relating to the Defendant’s Counterclaim.

6. All documents, including but not limited to correspondence, memoranda, reports, notes,
or other writings and/or all other non-privileged documents which you may or will rely in your
defense of Plaintiff’s action not otherwise produced herein u

xS Blakley? 11T

¢ __Attorney for Plaintiff




]

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 00 ~ 1249 - C,D.

—Z:wwb&m FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC. ,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
DEFENDANT

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

: ﬂ_wim@u 4674

o \b..\m 54
JAN 17 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX &
DUBOIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
PLAINTIFF
VS

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,

DEFENDANT

NO. 00 - 1249 -CD.
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III

SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

S N
JAN 2 3 i3

William A. Sh
Prothonotar?/w



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC,,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, Attorney for Plaintiff in the above captioned matter,
hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Production of
Documents upon attorey for Defendant, by regular, first-class United States Mail, postage prepaid,
on the 22™ day of January, 2003, addressed as follows:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 Y2 East Locust Street

P. 0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16

1in S. B y, L1
Attorney for Plaintiff
90 Beaver Drive, Bdx 6

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

__NO. 00 = 1249 - C€.D

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,

PLAINTIFF
VS.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
DEFENDANT

& Ul 2y

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

A

eC




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC,, :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
\A :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : ORDER
" DEFENDANT

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR

THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, Il
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED

 FEB 282003

llam A, Shaw
mA.8



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY,: NO. 00 - 1249-C.D.
INC., :
Plaintiff
VS.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,
INC.,

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this é(:r‘-:day of r/obmau\ , 2003, the Plaintiff having presented to the
Court a Motion to Compel Production of Documents and the Court having issued a Rule to Show
Cause on the Defendant why the prayer in said Motion should not be granted with Rule Returnable
for written response being set for February 19", 2003, and no written response having been
submitted by the Defendant, it is the Order of this Court that a Rule to Show Cause shall become
absolute and Defendant TOWN AND COUNTRY TRANSPORT is hereby ordered to appear at the
office of BLAKLEY & JONES, 90 Beaver Drive, Du Bois, PA 15801, no later than March 10%,
2003, for the purpose of inspection and copying all those documents requested by the Plaintiff in its
First Request for Production of Documents.

Court,




No. 00 - 1249-C. D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY
INC.,
PLAINTIFF

VS
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,

INC.,
DEFENDANT

ORDER
FILED 2

Fe§ \msm..ng ‘ o) 4l Blax g

William A. 8ha
rethsi v

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00-1249 -C.D.
INC,, :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC., : CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DEFENDANT : FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED

HAR 10 2003

A. Bhaw
wﬂ%&?lﬁ



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,
Plaintiff
No. 00 - 1249 -CD
Vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC.,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, Attorney for Plaintiff in the above captioned matter,
hereby certify that I served a certified copy of the Order of Court dated February 28, 2003, upon
attorney for Defendant, by regular, first-class United States Mail, postage prepaid, on the 7' day of
March, 2003, addressed as follows:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 2 East Locust Street

P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

( Benjerfiin S. Blakley], 11

Attorney for Plaintiff
90 Beaver Drive, Bok 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAY'S FORD LINCOLN
MERCURY, INC.

Plaintiff,
vs.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,
INC.,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

No. 00-1249-C.D.

_u__um

{ €
\.Mwm 0 2603

.@Wri____ma A. Sh

Prothonetan

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOQIS, PA 15801

"
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Cc.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY, : NO. 00 -1249 -C.D.
INC., :
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS :
: TYPE OF PLEADING:
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT, INC,, : AMENDED ORDER
DEFENDANT : FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, IlI
SUPREME COURT NO.: 26331
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 3712730

FILED

MAR 20 2003

william A. Shaw
Prethonetaty



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN-MERCURY,:

INC.,
Plaintiff
VS.
NO. 00 - 1249-C.D.
TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,
INC.,
Defendant

AMENDED ORDER
AND NOW, this 3§ day of Mg~ 2003, the Plaintiff having presented to the

Court a Motion to Compel Production of Documents and the Court having issued a Rule to Show
Cause on the Defendant why the prayer in said Motion should not be granted with Rule Returnable
for written response being set for February 19", 2003, and no written response having been
submitted by the Defendant, it is the Order of this Court that a Rule to Show Cause shall become
absolute and Defendant TOWN AND COUNTRY TRANSPORT is hereby ordered to appear at the
office of BLAKLEY & JONES, 90 Beaver Drive, Du Bois, PA 15801, no later than March 28,

2003, for the purpose of inspection and copying all those documents requested by the Plaintiff in its

Wi

First Request for Production of Documents.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL DIVISION

MURRAYS FORD LINCOLN MERCURY,
INC.,

PLAINTIFF,
vsS.

TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSPORT,
INC.,

DEFENDANT.

AMENDED ORDER

No. 00-1249-C.D. ﬂ“m\mm 30

~_TMGw Dﬁ&.@wﬁQhW%
zm« 20 4l m M
stigm A. ghaw
Ewwwﬁo:oﬁé

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY & JONES

90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801




OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case @

£
D
\

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005 ‘

/\\

N
-

&

RE: 00-1249-CD
Murray’s Ford Lincoln-Mercury, Inc vs. Town & Country Transport

Dear Benjamin S. Blakley III, Esqg.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years. 4 ‘

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intentipn to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. “The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
Nowv: er 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

Qo) o

David S. Meholick L

Court Administrator )
SEP 12 2005@

y Bliam A Sraw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 00-1249-CD
Murray’s Ford Lincoln-Mercury, Inc vs. Town & Country Transport

Dear James A. Naddeo, Esqg.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years. e

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
3 Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention.
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearflield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. " The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before

November 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

RN

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

Murray's Ford Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.
Vs. 00-1249-CD

Town & Country Transport, Inc.

Termination of Inactive Case

This case 1is hereby terminated with prejudice

this 17" day of November, 2005, as per Rule 230.2.

[J&Mw@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

=
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r _ E‘_:
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NOV 17 200

William A, Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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